

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. S132256

---

THE PEOPLE,  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

GLEN TAYLOR HELZER,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

CAPITAL CASE

Superior Court of California  
Contra Costa County  
No. 3-196018-6  
Mary Ann O'Malley

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

---

JEANNE KEEVAN-LYNCH, Attorney at Law  
SBN 101710  
P.O. Box 2433  
Mendocino CA 95460  
Tel: 707- 895-2090  
Email JKL@MyWord.WS

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant  
GLEN TAYLOR HELZER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
I. <i>ARMSTRONG</i> BOLSTERS APPELLANT’S <i>WITT</i> ERROR CLAIM .....	8
II. THIS COURT’S POST-BRIEFING DECISIONS REJECTING <i>WITT</i> ERROR CLAIMS INVOLVED NO ERRONEOUS QUALIFICATION TESTS, NO MISSTATEMENT OF WHAT THE PANELISTS SAID IN DECLARING THEM DISQUALIFIED, AND EVIDENCE THAT THEY HAD AN ACTUAL IMPAIRMENT OF THEIR ABILITY TO FOLLOW THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS.....	17
III. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S CLEARLY EXPRESSED LIMITATION ON DEATH QUALIFICATION OF CALIFORNIA JURIES VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS AND APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	27
A. Introduction.....	27
B. This Claim Was Not Forfeited .....	29
C. The Decision of this Court in <i>People v. Riser</i> Deprived Appellant of Federal Due Process by Directing Trial Courts to Ignore Statutory Language in Purging Death Penalty Opponents Whose Views Precluded Return of a Death Sentence, but Did Not Impair Their Ability to Find The Defendant Guilty.....	29

D. Reversal of the Penalty Judgment is Required.....	37
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	37
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648 .....	36
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343 .....	28, 37
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1 .....	29, 30
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719 .....	36
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 463 .....	8, 12
<i>People v. Baker</i> (2021) 10 Cal.5th 1044 .....	20
<i>People v. Beck &amp; Cruz</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	37
<i>People v. Camacho</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 77 .....	17, 18
<i>People v. Caro</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 463 .....	14, 15, 17
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 371 .....	23
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 56 .....	26
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2019) 8 Cal5th 475 .....	24

<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2022) 12 Cal.5th 544 .....	19
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 583 .....	26
<i>People v. Morse</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 631 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306 .....	12
<i>People v. Penunuri</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 126 .....	25
<i>People v. Pineda</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 186 .....	19
<i>People v. Poore</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 266 .....	18, 19
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49 .....	26
<i>People v. Riser</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 566 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Schultz</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 623 .....	21, 22
<i>People v. Scully</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 542 .....	20
<i>People v. Silveria &amp; Travis</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 195 .....	22
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968 .....	31
<i>People v. Spencer</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 642 .....	25
<i>People v. Suarez</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 116 .....	22, 28
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 786 .....	21
<i>People v. Wall</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1048 .....	26

<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 .....	35
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136 .....	31, 33
<i>Steen v. Appellate Div. of Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1045 .....	32
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 151 .....	32
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 .....	35
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510 .....	35

**Statutes:**

Code Civ. Proc., § 229 .....	27, 28, 29
Pen. Code, § 1074 .....	28, 29, 30

**Constitutions:**

Cal. Const., art. I § 7 .....	28
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16 .....	35
U.S. Const., 6th Amend. ....	35
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	28, 35

**Court Rules:**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 .....	26
---------------------------------------	----

**Other:**

Garrett, Krauss & Scurich, *Capital Jurors in an Era of Death Penalty Decline* (2017) 126 Yale L.J. F. 417 ..... 34

Haney, Zurbriggen, and Weill, *The Continuing Unfairness of Death Qualification: Changing Death Penalty Attitudes and Capital Jury Selection* (2022), *Psychology, Public Policy, and the Law* 28(1) ..... 35

O'Scainlain, D., *Remarks: "We Are All Textualists Now": The Legacy of Justice Antonin Scalia* (2017) 91 St. John's L. Rev. 303 ..... 31
